y
FOREIGN LANGUAGE TEACHING AND RESEARCH PRESS

EHF SHR LR




M

222222222

H319. 4

L1804

SMEHF ST AR
FOREIGN LANGUAGE TEACHING AND RESEARCH PRESS



(R)FEF1555
P LERR S B (CIP) 3

RBMARNCRF OBRNHR 2) /2 RART . Lt SMESE 5P 5T H R,
2003.6
ISBN 7 - 5600 — 3509 ~ 4

3% [O.2Z- I.EE—SREDP—E N NV.H319.4
o E AR A B 548 CIP BB 4% 7 (2003) 55 049976 5

HIBWEHEE (MERAHER 2)
ZRXH 4E

WTRM. B

HEETT: SMEHFE SPI S R

» R HFE=3FJLEE 19 5 (100089)
: http: //www. fltrp. com

: ERSNEE KPR

: 880X1230 1/32

:6.75

: 20034 8 A% 1R 2003 4F 8 A% 1 (REPRI
: ISBN 7 - 5600 — 3509 — 4/H-1756

: 10.00 7o

AR BT R R )R Y R AT
EERA 2R ERIEE (010)68917826
MR PRl 2 s 23R IR . (010)68917519

+r MEFIHIAXF
*SHHERPEEE




mERYIE (KFF)

MEE EE

—HA E-RHEEHARE - NREANEES
X EHAHEHR TN ARBREEALEELTRANE
RAANPTAHSHESR. MERETHLAEL, B
WEELUHITERSS, FELAH2HE%, RELMH
WEATI I, RPN EXPERAHRRERN. &
Hil RAFHEE, HAZWRAERNINEHFA R
R R XA S ERNEN X ELRAE
FHHEXHRKE. BF. B8 FH, LK. KT,
BEREXENFE, 5 E L NN —FE DK
%, EHEMTUBLEEFHFHAL. £ W HEMT
EREBHAX, BhEFERERSAELET, BTUMR
PHRRMNINEREENMAEANTREHUHLE
fo A,

ERAFXABLIREXBELHNRARENE
WA RBEZRCEESE, AR ERNT, Wi, w
X XK CEEFE). RAH (FRE), L¥H (F
WEXLERY SRmhX, FERE, THERWE,
EHEXZHFAREREARAATRREAREZ
g, BEHEFEZHE, KTL20—K, ATHRELE,
HEGBEXZEWERTH— RO/ REERA#
W, R, REFLASARRFIRBNEMHHE, &
R-AERERNBRN —RWARHH,

AHERHEME, ABAL XXX, RELES
AR REEAXER, ARERAR, BHTXE
M E#. IS HRORER, ZREANAR, M
HHEXEARZLE, RESMAFTHE.

FRE




MERES I

6? sl TR SO
82
S TREIEIY 1
AEFERNAEIN 2
EABTEIIE? 3
EiSmELZ BT 5
INSHREE? 6
EBIHRE 7
ERENBPAOES 8
W EREIR TS 9
RIIFE 11
X888, 12
BEDE 13
BEANEFTS 15
ERANTREE 16
EEEFESRS 17
GAER 18
HREBROIKNRITE 20
ADEKTSH 21
HEHIR A 22
FREA 24

EAEHRA 25




BIEENIERTSE
ERAWER
FHNER
ERER

BAR%, WmEh
ARSEY “HERILR”
SRR
REILES
SSBAF TS
BRRS

I ETIEIRER
BITIHE
TR
HRISIBABRR
IZSEIBFTLR |
FRARSESH
RGN TFE
SCiESLIR
AL
RRIQNPI
BR/F g™
EXTWER

— AN TE?

27
28
29
30
31
32
34
35
36
37
39
40
41
42
44
45
46
48
49

52
53
54



NIREE
FEEE
TZER

ot SN
UIEL 7 8
BHRKME
BiAHAFTEHI
BIEREFARK?
BB
BRHRCEH
BERNRBIRE
IR O] EBRE
RINLFEHX?
IZERRAE
MBRERBATE
SV AR — W3¢
AXSFREIERTT
EREDA
SRR E9EAL
T BRARRS
EEAENFEEE
AR
BLEECHlH

56
57
58
59
60
61
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
72
74
75
76
77
79
80
82
83



BETIR+H7T
FRERHATR
SEZBNEX
A&
ERTHE TR
|WK=E
DIBERRIES?
SRIBEINERY
AL
FNNBRS LS
REDRHEIEIDIN
A HRENES
AEBTERPR
M EBES
BKR, WMAR
- Te9Ees
RABME!
RNERHMEE!
SEER
BhRfEE
BERSmAEH
SR FAR
HKEBEET—

84
85
86
88
89
90
92
93
94
96
97
98
100
101
103
104
105
106
108
109
110
M
112



xE®/ 1!
PR
BHNBEED
HRS|ANEINBYIE
BREBAFNEA
BREMNFA
KRRIANEHFS

AR TOFRURAL ) L3R
BPEX

BE - RN NHE
MR

D 4EERIRME

M SR OOES 132
EYIRER
BRI

BRI S|
BUBIET, “BE” TR
£ JLF8ER
=EBARTHBRA
HRECHHME
REEGHXA
BTG IRAEE -

113
114
115
117
118
119
121
122
123
125
126
127
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
137
138
139
140



EmRBSH
KINEAR
iTIBsFR?
=G+ 48
SRR
EEEENER
EREE
MBHEBIAK R SL
AERNESH
R EIIRE
&5FN—85>

PPR, 9%TIR

B EREIRH

MEHEET BE

ERVKR
ST —HXiE
FRPFE

PEEABIR0BIEN,

FNEED?

LMD AT
WMIRBUBKEHOSE
EMER=H/\

141
142
144
145
147
148
150
161
153
154
165
157
168
159
160
162
163
165
166
167
169
170

171



FARXKFE, RERE
BEQE-WMD?
“HIN BISIRKER
BRI
RRAEBIAK
IZRIRERE BT/
BFKR

S HEKROBRL
BRI
BEAS
EROIRBAE
T HAZERK
BATBEARHE?
HREBGBNIE
BEASEPS
RIEIAIE
HART AEBX
AR T

X REEAT BT

PRl A N g ]
RESEEMBT?
FRHE

173
174
176
177
178
179
181
182
184
185
186
188
189
190
192
193
194
196
197
198
199
201



REMEIXET

Sports Minister Lampooned
for Lack of Sporting
Knowledge

K CHRIEN

New British sports minister Richard Caborn has been
lampooned by the media after he revealed a startling
lack of knowledge about his country’s top sportsmen.
Caborn, appointed in the wake of the June 7 general election,
could not name the captain of the British Lions rugby team
touring Australia (Martin Johnson), any of the country’s top
jockeys or the coach of the England cricket team (Duncan
Fletcher). He explained his failure in an interview by saying
he was “more bothered about getting young kids into sport”,
but the press thought Caborn’s performance was shocking.
“Is this the most stupid sports minister ever?” asked the
Mirror. “Quiz shows Caborn to be the weakest link.” read
the headline in the Daily Telegraph. “His authority has
become suspect from he starts”. “Not good, minister,” said
the Daily Mail of Caborn’s effort.

SEBAEAR T KB AR - FARE H b E P TR E3) R b
AMTER, iR BRI EHIR, 6 A7 HKEZFREENF
AR AR AE I 2 o b B B ME D BEORBRBABA I B S i (DT - &4
k), WUEAR IR BRI SR (RBH - IB3EDI/R) SRAERT—
AMEFH LB 2T, R RV, AT 0B iR f R b
CHBPLMBERILLES MBI T S PR, AEEEIA A b
M RILAERTS B . (BER) [ME. “fRA L LORE BN E
Kih? " (i HREIR) FFHMEE: "“WRER: FARRMN
S —BF, fLABURAE EARGH AR T BER .7 T (45 H BRIt
FAMKIIFRE: “FEAHW, BK.”

Remarks:
Bk, WBRINESHREEXEIFEERENIES), XA
GEBKTRRESE TITH.

Richard Caborn

2E®  £%

BFICHBIEN




TEREHDETN

Quarter of Bus Drivers
Lack Driving Skills

TaAENOEaN

Nearly a quarter of the public bus drivers in India’s
capital — known for their appalling safety record —
lack basic driving skills and hundreds of them have vision
problems, a survey says. “Of the 9,500 drivers tested since
the start of the year, more than 23 percent were found wanting
in driving skills and in understanding of traffic rules,” said R K.
Parimoo, head of the Institute of Driver and Training
Research. There are more than 20,000 public transport bus
drivers on New Delhi roads and the institute conducts around
90 tests every day. About 500 of the drivers suffered from
either near vision or distant vision, Parimoo added. Another
25 suffered from color blindness, while five had irreparable
vision damage. More than 800 people have died on New
Delhi roads so far this year. Out of these deaths, 115 involved
city public buses. Those driving school buses performed no
better in the tests. Of the 300 school bus drivers assessed so
far, 20 percent were found lacking in road knowledge, said
the director of the institute run by India’s largest carmaker,
Maruti Udyog Ltd.

VAR R, 3 LA\ UT I B 380 22 4 40 57 H 4 R B BE O AR A R
FHHE VAR AR E AL Z AR BB, HhEARE AN
NAFE, B R REWH P KRK ERRER. “AEQLORE
52 M iAA9 9,500 2 RIHL A A 23 % 1E5 B4 7] 752 38 AL WVEE i 75 T A B
Kk.” BERAWS 2 A2 FRERN, ZHFRHTERIT KL 0A
HATWIR., BREFFEBR, KA 500 2 FAIERERRREER. 5
H2S ARBE, &85 NALEREMM Y. HERSFEER
800 2 NFEF BRI, Hep 1ISFRT-SARKFRRX., WikEH
TR ZE A R ALt b A BIHE B 25 . AL AT R L, 124 B 32 300 4%
FRIILRA 20% SRZ 3B . LB ST IR T B BE SR K O 1 2 il s



RERENXET

#§ Maruti Udyog 24 d] ,

Remarks:
XERYBNAERBEAR? E "BHHREE”™ M@?

Did Tainted Meat Kill

Mozart?
BREmEEILES?

The latest theory about Mozart’s untimely death on Dec.
5, 1791, at age 35 in Vienna suggests the culprit was
likely trichinosis. The illness is usually caused by eating
undercooked pork infested by the worm, and could explain
all of Mozart’s symptoms, which included fever, rash, limb
pain and swelling, says Dr. Jan Hirschmann of a Medical
Center in Seattle. Hirschmann offers as evidence a little letter
Mozart wrote to his wife 44 days before his illness began.
“What do I smell? ... pork cutlets! What a delicious taste! I
eat to your health,” Mozart wrote. “If his final illness was
indeed trichinosis, whose incubation period is up to 50 days,
Mozart may have unwittingly disclosed the precise cause
of his death — those very pork chops,” Hirschmann said.
Mozart died 15 days after he became ill. His doctors offered
only a vague cause of death — “severe miliary fever” —
and no autopsy was performed. His wife, Constanze,
reportedly said after his death that Mozart thought he was
being poisoned, and rumors circulated that his enemies,
including rival composer Antonio Salieri, may have done
him in. Mozart’s grave was dug up about seven years after
his death so it could be reused, and his remains were

dispersed. Therefore it is impossible to get any DNA sample

BRSEESHLYS?




BENEESILE?

- )]

for test. Hirschmann acknowledged that not being able to
be proved wrong “makes it much more enjoyable to
speculate.” Doctors like to review the master’s death because
“it’s fun and because it’s Mozart,” another expert said. “I
personally think that he died because they needed a new

choirmaster in heaven.”

17914R 12 H5 H, 35 %/ M BE4LAFAESE th Al S 4R FL 3 e i B
WA ESLALEE T FEAI TN TG R HEE o, 408 G AR PR — A BT v L it
1A - MR A B R AL, XA R INE T YA B R i AR P 5|
&2, ATLARRE LI B LR B, S . DU AR S AT A AER . R
MR T AL R M AT 44 RE A E I — B EEAEIE. &
HLREETRSE: “REB T A7 HHE o] BAIRK
BEBETINE " /R AR e . R SEAL AN O TR RS0 AT ik S0 K g
BN, IR 2L LR R 88 T A SR DIFER——IE R AP
St SRR ISRIET. RN ARG H T —A3W
ATERIFER : “FEEET SR, BB AT PR SRR
RO EMSE R SR FLAHA A O T T8, A femi 2
BALR BN BER T, Hh SR RRES M F— Rl R L HRE
B PESER  SEALAF B AEMIE SR KA TR B I E A, Ml
R T . B AMIA T REFS BRI PR 50 ) DNA B dh , #/RA &
RIN, PREBGEDY “MHENE/EMARE.” MB—MUEKE, B
AERTE R XK RSER R R XA, WHS5 LA
Ko BANNRERILEF Z IR BA K E T B —AH R BERE .

Remarks:
FETHMRIET. TEWASRKHE. HT A, BMAEER
“SEETTAMBEE", HEER "SERIEEEST T.



RERENXET

Sweet Nothings Are
Better Heard in the Left

Ear
BERETHI

Lovers take heed. If you are going to whisper sweet
nothings to your sweetheart, make sure it is through
the left ear. Teow-Chong Sim of Sam Houston State
University in the United States found in a study that
emotional words got through to people better when spoken
through the left ear, not the right. “The findings are consistent
with the role of the brain’s right hemisphere in the processing
of emotional stimuli,” Teow-Chong said in a statement at
the British Psychological Society’s European Congress. The
left ear is controlled by the right side of the brain. The
research involved speaking sets of emotional and non-
emotional words to 62 people through each ear. When asked
to recall the list of words they had heard, there was a 64
percent recall rate when emotional words were heard in the
left ear compared with 58 percent in the right. Scientists
have also found a left-ear advantage for stimuli including
musical chords and melodies.

WETTHER . WRREXRARSRIF - LAHHE, 248
B Ao A o S L PRI UM 32 K % ) Teow-Chong Sim 7ERF 98
R B O 72 B A HE S AR T O 25 R 2 B2 9% 38 . Teow-Chong
FEFCREE LI 2R MR K K 2P AER A il “ X — RIS K
Jidi A 2 BR AL B KRR A IR BEARM) & 7 2 B IE R P K B A B 4
o WF S PN S IR 624 NP B S B LA A R e fs
A G F, BRI A EYT B0 F R, A
M “1IE" MR ICE 64%, 1A H-UT BRI R AR iCE S8%., s,
Tk SR A28 B A S8 4904 Ak B8 O 5 i o ) 2 S 9 0 3

BERETHR




NeEmsE?

E3 8 MR

Remarks: =
WARRHETLXEE, RIEL “nothing”, A& “A£H
i, AEH", ARAFELEX,

Mynah Want a Divorce?

NaaeEE?

A Chinese housewife is seeking divorce claiming the
family’s talking bird dropped clues on her husband’s
illicit affair, the Xinmin Evening News said. The woman from
southwestern Chonggqing city said she uncovered the affair
when their mynah began saying things like “Divorce.” “I love
you” and “Be patient” after it overheard the husband’s
telephone calls with his mistress. The woman said she
noticed the feathered tattle-tale’s strange new vocabulary
after she returned from a month-long visit with her parents.
Already suspecting her husband was having an affair, she
observed that the bird became particularly talkative
whenever the telephone rang, confirming her suspicions, the
report said. Last week she brought the bird to a law office
for consultation, hoping it could testify in court. “Can my
mynah be used as witness?” the newspaper quoted her as
asking. Lawyers were not optimistic. “The judges are
unlikely to rule against your husband based only on the

mynah’s words,” attorney Wu Di was quoted as telling her.

W GO RRme i) 8 PR REEATRERE, AR P
fEH QER 17 LRABRERL Dk X AR A v bR T E R A &
B B/ BT B T SCR A AR R R TS, FRRE i
BT, CREIRT, LT ZEBFA, T RERT LRIRGR
FoxfraL s, MEXBRRT —AH, BRERRAZX A LN
8)L¥a T R EAHIE R, C2IFHFRRELRATER RN



