英语学习

Beyond the Horizon 地球村消息



*葵语精短*时文读》

李家真 编写

外语教学与研究出版社 FOREIGN LANGUAGE TEACHING AND RESEARCH PRESS 华北水利水电学院图书馆

207868235

H319.4

L1804

英语精短时文译评

地。球 村 消 息 Beyond the Horizon



家真编

7

外语教学与研究出版社

FOREIGN LANGUAGE TEACHING AND RESEARCH PRESS

(京)新登字 155 号

图书在版编目(CIP)数据

英语精短时文译评(地球村消息 2)/李家真编写.—北京:外语教学与研究出版社, 2003.6

ISBN 7-5600-3509-4

I.英… II. 李… II. 英语—对照读物—英、汉 IV. H319.4

中国版本图书馆 CIP 数据核字(2003)第 049976 号

英语精短时文译评 (地球村消息 2)

李家真 编写

责任编辑: 陶雪蕾

出版发行: 外语教学与研究出版社

杜 址: 北京市西三环北路 19 号 (100089)

 网
 址: http://www.fltrp.com

 印
 刷: 北京外国语大学印刷厂

开 本: 880×1230 1/32

印 张: 6.75

版 次: 2003年8月第1版 2003年8月第1次印刷

书 号: ISBN 7-5600-3509-4/H·1756

定 价: 10.00元

如有印刷、装订质量问题出版社负责调换 制售盗版必究 举报查实奖励 (010)68917826 版权保护办公室举报电话: (010)68917519

编者的话(代序)

世球时消息|1

一向以为,每一种语言都承载着一个民族的智慧与文化,它的不断更新变化也反映着使用者思维方式,单元。倘若脱离了社会现实,单把语言当做工具来学习,不但没有什么趣味,效果恐惧也要大打折扣。本书所收的短文中使用的都是最新,其内容则是在我们这个日新,其内容则是在我们这个日前,其内容则是在我们这个日前,其上最近发生的一些有意思的事情。这些记录真实事件的短文涉及政治、经济、科技、宗教、艺术、体育、娱乐等各个方面,正如折射国外社会风貌的一句短、地下等各个方面,正如折射国外社会风貌的向句法和频珠。读者们可以借鉴其中鲜活的词汇、生动的句法和颇强的行文,由此改善阅读和写作的技巧,也可以从中管窥我们这个星球上各个角落人们十分多样化的生活和思想。

古代许多文人雅士都喜欢搜集当时的异人异事乃至神仙鬼怪之说汇编成书,用以美善刺恶、讽时劝世,如刘义庆的《世说新语》、袁枚的《子不语》、纪昀的《阅微草堂笔记》等皆如此类。编者愚陋,不敢追攀前贤,但选文之时亦力求每篇皆有其令人回味或发人深省之处。俾读者阅读之时,或可会心一笑,或可掩卷沉思,并在每篇短文之后附上自己的一点心得,冀诸君或有共鸣。总之,编者希望本书不仅是学习英语的好材料,也是一本值得在闲暇时一读的有趣的书。

为方便读者阅读,本书为全文英汉对照。编者在翻译时虽广泛查证有关资料,力求准确无误,但由于文章题材多样、所涉背景知识芜杂,加之编者才力有限,倘有疏失与未尽之处,恳请各位不吝指正。

李家真

地球村消息 []

部长无知惹非议	1
不会开车的公车司机	2
猪肉害死莫扎特?	3
情话偏宜左耳听	5
八哥想离婚?	6
喜事频频神父苦	7
生不逢时的人口普查	8
机上网络服务	9
灭门凶手	11
夏天滑雪?	12
好事多磨	13
载得久别爱子归	15
圣诞公公无需伴	16
昔驾鹿车今驭马	17
古人遗祸	18
世界最大的灭鼠行动	20
人口膨胀有穷时	21
在邮票上露脸	22
手术美人	24
看不得的表演	25

Contents

骑扫把的正确方法	27
美景何如美食	28
手机赶鬼	29
革除官腔	30
居不易,编简历	31
人脑的"种族歧视"	32
古代邮票	34
质数化生存	35
污渍排行榜	36
重利轻名	37
赌城奇婚酿苦果	39
轻装节能	40
恶声驱雀	41
在职妈妈的好东家	42
吃蟑螂新纪录!	44
朝九晚五是苦刑	45
带条码的可卡因	46
实话实说	48
出路在别处	49
狱友可向网中寻	50
邮局也破产	52
去太空烧钱	53
一十米明日十多つ	54

为你等待	56
新鲜有罪	57
行乞度假	58
左撇子的庆典	59
厕纸缩水	60
有衔饮水饱	61
名词动用新范例	63
有钱能使人安乐?	64
声音的形状	65
鱼为悦己者鲜	66
明星闪耀偶像榜	67
心病可上酒吧医	68
安心坐牢看比赛?	69
吃肉规矩	70
进球无功反有过	72
百业萧疏一业兴	74
不对称的欧元	75
重见圈中人	76
蝶舞翩跹的婚礼	77
无礼磅秤被禁声	79
管理不善的卢浮宫	80
收藏丑闻	82
写给自己的情书	83

Contents

超速罚款十万元	84
乐声激荡人行险	85
鸟声寥落的春天	86
研究鲸鱼	88
选举无聊且竞猜	89
蚂蚁大全	90
以魔法拯救语言?	92
乐器的性别	93
平等新举措	94
手机的痛苦生活	96
来去匆匆的老师们	97
濒临消失的语言	98
人生答案网中来	100
网上有真情	101
看冰融,赢大奖	103
旷工的理由	104
我不是流氓!	105
为世界杯而自首!	106
多言善感	108
名牌指南	109
酒徒的指南针	110
坐监手册	111
迷信危害下一代	112

我 有病 !!!	113
拥吻示威	114
猫的名誉官司	115
世界最大的虚拟博物馆	117
明星揭肝救爱人	118
最蹩脚的诗人	119
失算只为花开早	121
股市预测成儿戏	122
书中有梦	123
哈里·波特的力量	125
死亦为鬼雄	126
卫生间的秘密	127
憋出来的赔偿	129
宠物权利法案	130
教你谈恋爱	131
自杀无葬礼	132
多播点广告!	133
政治正确,"驼背"无理	134
生儿子的副作用	135
三百六十万假人	137
讲述自己的故事	138
崇拜圣母的夫妇	139
有个地方你不想去	140

Contents

美丽的代价	141
天价荔枝	142
订 婚手表 ?	144
离婚≠幸福	145
河豚我所欲也	147
法庭凯歌	148
法不容情	150
从马桶到水龙头	151
向官样文章宣战	153
逃学的理由	154
生活的一部分	155
朝中奖,夕死可矣	157
铃你完了	158
最昂贵的城市	159
"小报拼写者"国度	160
拿食物来玩	162
和钻石一样永恒	163
羊驼护羊	165
冲锋枪何如剪草机	166
手机有害吗?	167
葬礼歌曲排行榜	169
进球别跳番茄舞	170
票价蝗虫三万八	171

手术未完,我存钱先	173
想揍同事一顿吗?	174
"伤心"的点球大战	176
酒里出西施	177
欺生的水獭	178
吃剩快餐贻鼠患?	179
百岁大奖	181
生在秋天的好处	182
同病相怜	184
情书公告牌	185
影院的浪漫角落	186
过 期美味	188
金发女郎成历史?	189
世界上最好的工作	190
稻草人与笼中鸟	192
餐馆认证	193
基因突变 文明曙光	194
诅咒无稽	196
对"投掷矮人"的禁令	197
为鸵鸟的权利 呐喊	198
安全气囊拯救世界?	199
茅厕书香	201

Sports Minister Lampooned for Lack of Sporting Knowledge

部长无知慧非议

lampooned by the media after he revealed a startling lack of knowledge about his country's top sportsmen. Caborn, appointed in the wake of the June 7 general election, could not name the captain of the British Lions rugby team touring Australia (Martin Johnson), any of the country's top jockeys or the coach of the England cricket team (Duncan Fletcher). He explained his failure in an interview by saying he was "more bothered about getting young kids into sport", but the press thought Caborn's performance was shocking. "Is this the most stupid sports minister ever?" asked the *Mirror*. "Quiz shows Caborn to be the weakest link." read the headline in the *Daily Telegraph*. "His authority has become suspect from he starts". "Not good, minister," said the *Daily Mail* of Caborn's effort.

英国新任体育部长理查德·卡本暴露出他对国内顶尖运动员惊人的无知,由是遭到媒体的冷嘲热讽。6月7日大选之后获委任的卡本不知道在澳洲参加比赛的雄狮橄榄球队队长姓甚名谁(马丁·约翰逊),也讲不出英格兰板球队教练(邓肯·弗莱切尔)或是任何一个优秀赛马骑师的名字。在接受采访时,卡本对此所作的解释是他"更操心的事情是让儿童参加到体育运动中来",不过媒体却认为他的表现实在太过离谱。《镜报》问道:"他是有史以来最蠢的体育部长吗?"《每日电讯报》的头条新闻写道:"测验显示:卡本是最薄弱的一环。他的权威在上任伊始就成了疑问。"而《每日邮报》则对卡本的表现评论道:"不怎么样啊,部长。"

Remarks:

橄榄球、板球和赛马都是在英国非常风靡的运动,这位 体育部长可真是选错了行当。



Richard Caborn
理香德·卡木

部长无知慧非议

Quarter of Bus Drivers Lack Driving Skills

不会开车的介车司机



early a quarter of the public bus drivers in India's capital — known for their appalling safety record lack basic driving skills and hundreds of them have vision problems, a survey says. "Of the 9,500 drivers tested since the start of the year, more than 23 percent were found wanting in driving skills and in understanding of traffic rules," said R.K. Parimoo, head of the Institute of Driver and Training Research. There are more than 20,000 public transport bus drivers on New Delhi roads and the institute conducts around 90 tests every day. About 500 of the drivers suffered from either near vision or distant vision, Parimoo added. Another 25 suffered from color blindness, while five had irreparable vision damage. More than 800 people have died on New Delhi roads so far this year. Out of these deaths, 115 involved city public buses. Those driving school buses performed no better in the tests. Of the 300 school bus drivers assessed so far, 20 percent were found lacking in road knowledge, said the director of the institute run by India's largest carmaker. Maruti Udyog Ltd.

调查显示,素以骇人听闻的交通安全纪录出名的印度首都新德里有将近1/4的公共汽车司机缺乏基本的驾驶技能,其中更有数百人视力有问题。驾驶员及培训研究所所长R.K.巴里莫说:"自年初以来接受测试的9,500名司机中有23%在驾驶技能和交通规则理解方面有所欠缺。"新德里有两万多名公共汽车司机,该研究所每天对大约90人进行测试。巴里莫补充说,大约有500名司机患有近视或是远视。另有25人是色盲,还有5人有无法恢复的视力损伤。新德里今年已有800多人死于交通事故,其中115宗死亡与公共汽车有关。测试表明开校车的司机也好不到哪里去。这位所长说,迄今已受试的300名校车司机中有20% 缺乏交通知识。该研究所属于印度最大的汽车制造

不合开车的公车司机

商 Maruti Udyog 公司。

Remarks:

这些司机是如何考到驾照的呢? 都是"高分低能"吗?

Did Tainted Meat Kill Mozart?

猪肉害死莫扎特?

The latest theory about Mozart's untimely death on Dec. 1 5, 1791, at age 35 in Vienna suggests the culprit was likely trichinosis. The illness is usually caused by eating undercooked pork infested by the worm, and could explain all of Mozart's symptoms, which included fever, rash, limb pain and swelling, says Dr. Jan Hirschmann of a Medical Center in Seattle. Hirschmann offers as evidence a little letter Mozart wrote to his wife 44 days before his illness began. "What do I smell? ... pork cutlets! What a delicious taste! I eat to your health," Mozart wrote. "If his final illness was indeed trichinosis, whose incubation period is up to 50 days, Mozart may have unwittingly disclosed the precise cause of his death — those very pork chops," Hirschmann said. Mozart died 15 days after he became ill. His doctors offered only a vague cause of death — "severe miliary fever" and no autopsy was performed. His wife, Constanze, reportedly said after his death that Mozart thought he was being poisoned, and rumors circulated that his enemies, including rival composer Antonio Salieri, may have done him in. Mozart's grave was dug up about seven years after his death so it could be reused, and his remains were dispersed. Therefore it is impossible to get any DNA sample



猪肉害矿草划特?

for test. Hirschmann acknowledged that not being able to be proved wrong "makes it much more enjoyable to speculate." Doctors like to review the master's death because "it's fun and because it's Mozart," another expert said. "I personally think that he died because they needed a new choirmaster in heaven."

1791年12月5日,35岁的莫扎特在维也纳英年早逝。最新的理 论认为致莫扎特干死的元凶乃是旋毛虫病,据西雅图一个医疗中心的 简•海尔希曼医生说,这种病通常是因吃了染有旋毛虫的夹生猪肉引 起,可以解释莫扎特身上的发烧、出疹、四肢肿痛等所有症状。海尔 希曼提供了莫扎特在发病前44天写给妻子的一封短信作为佐证。莫 扎特在信中写道:"我闻到了什么? ……猪排! 多么美味! 我为你的 健康而吃。"海尔希曼说:"如果害死他的真是潜伏期可达50天的旋 毛虫病,那么莫扎特也许在无意中揭破了自己的确切死因——正是那 些猪排。"莫扎特在发病后15天死亡。他的医生们只给出了一个含糊 不清的死因: "严重的汗热病", 也没有进行尸体解剖。据说莫扎特的 妻子康斯坦斯在他死后说莫扎特认为自己被人下了毒,也有传闻说是 莫扎特的敌人谋杀了他,其中包括他的竞争对手——作曲家安东尼 奥·萨列瑞。莫扎特的墓在他死后大约7年被挖开挪作它用, 他的遗 骨也散失了。因此人们不可能得到可供检验的DNA样品。海尔希曼 承认,不能被证伪"使推测变得更加有意思。"而另一位专家说, 医 生们喜欢探讨这位大师的死因是因为"这很有趣,而且与莫扎特有 关。我个人认为莫扎特之死是因为天堂需要一位新的唱诗班指挥。"

Remarks:

死了就是死了,还要被人编来排去。出了名,就不能说 "死去元知万事空",只能说"身后是非谁管得"了。

Sweet Nothings Are Better Heard in the Left Ear

情话偏宜左耳听

overs take heed. If you are going to whisper sweet nothings to your sweetheart, make sure it is through the left ear. Teow-Chong Sim of Sam Houston State University in the United States found in a study that emotional words got through to people better when spoken through the left ear, not the right. "The findings are consistent with the role of the brain's right hemisphere in the processing of emotional stimuli," Teow-Chong said in a statement at the British Psychological Society's European Congress. The left ear is controlled by the right side of the brain. The research involved speaking sets of emotional and nonemotional words to 62 people through each ear. When asked to recall the list of words they had heard, there was a 64 percent recall rate when emotional words were heard in the left ear compared with 58 percent in the right. Scientists have also found a left-ear advantage for stimuli including musical chords and melodies.

情侣们请注意:如果你想对爱人柔声轻诉一些绵绵情话,记得要对着左耳说。美国山姆休斯顿州立大学的Teow-Chong Sim在研究中发现人的左耳比右耳更能听进去带感情色彩的话语。Teow-Chong 在其对英国心理学会欧洲代表大会所作的报告中说:"这一发现与大脑右半球处理情感刺激的职责相吻合。"左耳正是由大脑的右侧控制。该研究内容是分别对着62个人的两个耳朵说几组带感情色彩和不带感情色彩的字句。当要求这些人回忆听到的字句时,左耳听到的"情语"他们能记起64%,而右耳听到的则只能记起58%。此外,科学家们已经发现左耳更擅长处理乐音和曲调之类的刺激。



嗜话偏宜左耳听

Remarks:

听不听得进去无关紧要,反正是"nothing",只管"左耳进,右耳出",不用往心里去。

Mynah Want a Divorce?

△哥想离婚?



Chinese housewife is seeking divorce claiming the family's talking bird dropped clues on her husband's illicit affair, the Xinmin Evening News said. The woman from southwestern Chongging city said she uncovered the affair when their mynah began saying things like "Divorce," "I love you" and "Be patient" after it overheard the husband's telephone calls with his mistress. The woman said she noticed the feathered tattle-tale's strange new vocabulary after she returned from a month-long visit with her parents. Already suspecting her husband was having an affair, she observed that the bird became particularly talkative whenever the telephone rang, confirming her suspicions, the report said. Last week she brought the bird to a law office for consultation, hoping it could testify in court. "Can my mynah be used as witness?" the newspaper quoted her as asking. Lawyers were not optimistic. "The judges are unlikely to rule against your husband based only on the mynah's words," attorney Wu Di was quoted as telling her.

据《新民晚报》报道:中国一位家庭主妇要求离婚,声称家中的能言鸟透露了丈夫不忠的蛛丝马迹。这位来自西南部城市重庆的妇女说家里的八哥偷听到了丈夫和情妇的电话通话,开始说一些诸如"离婚"、"我爱你"、"耐心点"之类的字句,她于是发现了丈夫的风流韵事。这位妇女说,她在父母家呆了一个月,回家后就发现这只多嘴的鸟儿学会了一些奇怪的新词。报纸说,已经开始怀疑丈夫拈花惹草的

△哥想离婚?